Our Group has declared a dividend of RM9,395,594.98 on 9 October 2023 for the Financial Year
Ending 31 May 2024, which was paid on 30 October 2023. We have also declared dividend of
RM21,982,995.00 on 23 January 2024 for the Financial Year Ending 31 May 2024, which was
paid on 24 January 2024. The above dividends were funded via internally generated funds.

312
312

Registration No. 202101005100 (1405399-X)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No. 202101005100 (1405399-X)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.8 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below presents our consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 7 January 2024
and on the assumption that our IPO, Listing and use of proceeds had occurred on 7 January
2024.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 7 January 2024 and is provided for illustrative purposes only:

Actual
As at

7 January 2024

Adjusted for the
material

subsequent event
Adjusted for our
IPO and Listing

Adjusted for our
IPO, Listing and

utilisation of
proceeds

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

RM RM RM RM

Indebtedness

Current

Unsecured and
Unguaranteed

Lease liabilities 2,665,117 2,665,117 2,665,117 2,665,117

Non-Current

Unsecured and
Unguaranteed

Lease liabilities 14,845,450 14,845,450 14,845,450 14,845,450

Total indebtedness 17,510,567 17,510,567 17,510,567 17,510,567

Capitalisation

Share capital 5,528,251 5,528,251 122,168,251 119,725,963

Reserves 67,053,854 45,070,859(1) 45,070,859 42,643,759

Equity attributable to
owners  of the
Company/Net assets

72,582,105 50,599,110 167,239,110 162,369,722(2)

Non-controlling
interests

2,618,840 1,892,822 1,892,822 1,892,822

Total capitalisation and
Indebtedness

92,711,512 70,002,499 186,642,499 181,773,111

Gearing ratio(3) (times) 0.24 0.35 0.10 0.11

Notes:
(1) Dividend of RM21,982,995 declared and paid.
(2) After taking into account the estimated listing expenses of RM2,442,288 directly attributable to the

Public Issue which will be set off against share capital and the remaining estimated listing expenses
of RM3,757,712 that is attributable to the Listing will be charged to the Statements of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income.

(3) Computed based on total indebtedness over net assets.

313
313

Registration No. 202101005100 (1405399-X)

8. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Registration No. 202101005100 (1405399-X)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)